collective action for possible settlement purposes, ECF No. 30. On October 21, 2015,  the Court 

granted their joint motion. ECF No. 33. Hackett then filed an Amended Complaint on October 

26, 2015. ECF No. 35.  Defendants filed an Answer on November 12, 2015. ECF No. 36.   

Three hundred forty-nine (349) delivery drivers opted in to assert their claims in this case 

(hereinafter “Plaintiffs”). Counsel then mediated the dispute before the Hon. Arthur Boylan 

(ret.), a retired United States Magistrate Judge of the U.S. District Court for the District of